

FILED

DEC 02 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 305147-III

WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III

JAY P. MEHRING, a single person,

Respondent,

vs.

CITY OF SPOKANE, a municipal corporation in and for the State of
Washington; ANNE KIRKPATRICK, a single person; DAVID
OVERHOFF, a married person; and TROY TEIGEN, a married person,

Appellants.

APPELLANTS' REPLY AND RESPONSE TO
CROSS-APPEAL BRIEF

CARL E. HUEBER
WSBA No. 12453
WINSTON & CASHATT
601 W. Riverside, Ste. 1900
Spokane, Washington 99201
Telephone: (509) 838-6131

MILTON G. ROWLAND
WSBA No. 15625
FOSTER PEPPER PLLC
422 W. Riverside Ave., Suite 1310
Spokane, WA 99201
Telephone: (509) 777-1600

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. APPELLANTS' REPLY TO MEHRING'S RESPONSE BRIEF	1
A. Mehring's due process rights were not violated, much less violated "per se"; the trial court made errors of law in concluding otherwise and in so instructing the jury.	1
1. The <u>Mathews/Gilbert</u> balancing test confirms that no rights were violated.	3
2. Violation of the felony layoff rule did not violate due process "per se."	5
3. The post-suspension procedures provided to Mehring were constitutionally permissible, and Mehring's failure to utilize them prohibits a claim for deprivation of due process.	9
(a) A grievance was available to Mehring.	10
(b) An independent Civil Service Commission investigation / hearing was available.	12
(c) A hearing was actually scheduled: <u>Garrity</u> is irrelevant.	13
(d) The City is not liable for Mehring's failure to utilize the procedures.	15
(e) The lack of timeliness of any hearing is not relevant since Mehring still would have had felony charges pending.	18

B.	Kirkpatrick is entitled to qualified immunity from Mehring's retaliation claims.	19
C.	Mehring did not, as a matter of law, establish the elements to a retaliation claim under 42 U.S.C. §1983.	25
1.	Mehring's speech did not deal with a matter of public concern.	26
2.	Alternatively, on balance, the City's "strong state interest" in effective functioning outweighs the small "public" component to Mehring's speech.	31
D.	The punitive damages award was based upon an insufficient showing that Kirkpatrick showed an evil motive and callous disregard for Mehring's federally protected rights.	35
E.	There is insufficient evidence to support the decision to send the outrage claim to the jury and for the outrage award.	51
F.	The trial court erred in not striking Mehring's claim for lost overtime pay.	59
G.	The trial court erroneously awarded excessive attorney fees on unsegregated claims based on an unreasonable hourly rate and an excessive multiplier.	65
II.	City's Response to Cross-Appeal	72
A.	Mehring's wage claim was properly dismissed.	72
B.	The trial court's Judgment and Judgment Summary were proper.	81
C.	The trial court applied the proper interest rate in the Judgment against Kirkpatrick.	83

1. The trial court used the correct rate for a judgment against a public agency like the City.	83
2. A Judgment against an indemnified official, which may by law <i>only</i> be collected from the agency, is a Judgment against the agency.	84
3. Mehring's argument that the policies supporting 42 U.S.C. 1983 require this Court to apply a higher interest is unsupported by authority.	86
III. CONCLUSION	87

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<u>Absher Constr. Co. v. Kent School Dist. No. 415,</u> 79 Wn.App. 841, 917 P.2d 1086 (1995)	69
<u>Allstot v. Edwards,</u> 114 Wn.App. 625, 60 P.3d 601 (2002)	79
<u>Alvin v. Suzuki,</u> 227 F.3d 107 (3 rd Cir. 2000)	15, 16
<u>Anderson v. Creighton,</u> 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	20-24
<u>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Packaging System, Inc.,</u> 174 Wn.2d 851, 281 P.3d 289 (2012)	1
<u>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd,</u> ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 2074 (2011)	22, 24
<u>Association for L.A. Deputy Sheriffs (ALADS) v. County of Los Angeles,</u> 648 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2011)	18
<u>Baumgartner v. State Dept. of Corrections,</u> 124 Wn.App. 738, 100 P.3d 827 (2004)	77
<u>Binkley v. City of Tacoma,</u> 114 Wn.2d 373, 787 P.2d 1366 (1990)	passim
<u>Boeing Co. v. Sierracin Corp.,</u> 108 Wn.2d 38, 738 P.2d 665 (1987)	69
<u>Bowe v. Eaton,</u> 17 Wn.App. 840, 565 P.2d 826 (1977)	52
<u>Bowers v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co.,</u> 100 Wn.2d 581, 675 P.2d 193 (1983)	69

<u>Brandt v. Impero,</u> 1 Wn.App. 678, 463 P.2d 197 (1969)	76
<u>Brower v. Ackerley,</u> 88 Wn.App. 87, 943 P.2d 1141 (1997)	52
<u>Brownfield v. City of Yakima,</u> 612 F.3d 1140 (9 th Cir, 2010)	33
<u>Bunting v. State,</u> 87 Wn.App. 647, 943 P.2d 347 (1997)	82
<u>Cleveland Bd. of Education v. Loudermill,</u> 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	passim
<u>Community House, Inc. v. City of Boise,</u> 623 F.3d 945 (9 th Cir. 2010)	20
<u>Connick v. Myers,</u> 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	27, 29, 32, 34
<u>Conward v. Cambridge School Committee,</u> 171 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1999)	17
<u>Danielson v. City of Seattle,</u> 45 Wn.App. 235, 724 P.2d 1115 (1986), <u>aff'd</u> , 108 Wn.2d 788 (1987)	7, 8
<u>Dean v. Fishing Co. of Alaska, Inc.,</u> 177 Wn.2d 399, 300 P.3d 815 (2013)	1
<u>Desrochers v. City of San Bernadino,</u> 572 F.3d 703 (9 th Cir. 2009)	30
<u>Dewey v. Tacoma Sch. Dist. No. 10,</u> 95 Wn.App. 18, 974 P.2d 847 (1999)	26
<u>Ebling v. Gove's Cove, Inc.,</u> 34 Wn.App. 495, 663 P.2d 132 (1983)	77

<u>Ellerman v. Centerpoint Prepress, Inc.</u> , 143 Wn.2d 514, 22 P.3d 795 (2001)	75
<u>FDIC v. Mallen</u> , 486 U.S. 230 (1988)	9
<u>Gardner v. Broderick</u> , 392 U.S. 273 (1968)	14
<u>Garrity v. New Jersey</u> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967)	13, 14, 15
<u>Gilbert v. Homar</u> , 520 U.S. 924 (1997)	passim
<u>Gregoire v. City of Oak Harbor</u> , 170 Wn.2d 628, 244 P.3d 924 (2010)	50-51
<u>Grimsby v. Samson</u> , 85 Wn.2d 52, 530 P.2d 291 (1975)	52, 54
<u>Guijosa v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</u> , 144 Wn.2d 907, 32 P.3d 250 (2001)	51
<u>Harden v. City of Spokane</u> , 135 Wn.App. 742, 145 P.3d 1244 (2006)	12
<u>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</u> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	22
<u>Harrell v. Washington State DSHS</u> , 170 Wn.App. 386, 285 P.3d 159 (2012)	20, 21
<u>Harris v. Birmingham Bd. of Education</u> , 817 F.2d 1525 (11 th Cir. 1987)	6
<u>Hemmings v. Tidyman's, Inc.</u> , 285 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2002)	76
<u>Hensley v. Eckerhart</u> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	65, 68

<u>Hume v. American Disposal Co.</u> , 124 Wn.2d 656, 880 P.2d 988 (1994)	69
<u>Kadoranian v. Bellingham Police Dept.</u> , 119 Wn.2d 178, 829 P.2d 1061 (1992)	77
<u>Kairo-Scibek v. Wyoming Valley West Sch. Dist.</u> , 880 F.Supp.2d 549 (M.D.Pa. 2012)	9
<u>Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Corp. v. Bonjorno</u> , 494 U.S. 827 (1990)	86
<u>Karl v. City of Mountlake Terrace</u> , 678 F.3d 1062 (9 th Cir. 2012)	28, 29
<u>Linhart v. Glatfelter</u> , 771 F.2d 1004 (7 th Cir. 1985)	27
<u>Loeffelholz v. C.L.E.A.N.</u> , 119 Wn.App. 665, 82 P.3d 1199 (2004)	69
<u>Love v. Navarro</u> , 262 F.Supp. 520 (C.D. Cal. 1967)	5-6
<u>Malley v. Briggs</u> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	20, 22
<u>Mathews v. Eldridge</u> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	3, 9
<u>Mayer v. City of Seattle</u> , 102 Wn.App. 66, 10 P.3d 408 (2000)	69
<u>McLaughlin v. Watson</u> , 271 F.3d 566 (3 rd Cir. 2001)	21, 23, 24
<u>Mega v. Whitworth College</u> , 138 Wn.App. 661, 158 P.3d 1211 (2007)	80

<u>Melton v. City of Oklahoma City,</u> 879 F.2d 706 (10th Cir. 1989)	36
<u>Meyer v. University of Washington,</u> 105 Wn.2d 847, 719 P.2d 98 (1986)	25
<u>Moore v. Blue Frog Mobile, Inc.,</u> 153 Wn.App. 1, 221 P.3d 913 (2009)	79
<u>Morgan v. Kingen,</u> 141 Wn.App. 143, 169 P.3d 487 (2007)	78
<u>Morrissey v. Brewer,</u> 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	3
<u>Mukilteo Retirement Apartments, L.L.C. v.</u> <u>Mukilteo Investors L.P.,</u> 176 Wn.App. 814, 310 P.3d 814 (2013)	81
<u>Muma v. Muma,</u> 115 Wn.App. 1, 60 P.3d 592 (2002)	82
<u>N.W. Steelhead v. Dept. of Fishing,</u> 78 Wn.App. 778, 896 P.2d 1292 (1995)	39
<u>Our Lady of Lourdes Hosp. v. Franklin County,</u> 120 Wn.2d 439, 842 P.2d 956 (1993)	85
<u>Pasco Police Officers Association vs. City of Pasco,</u> 1994 WL 900087 (Wash.Pub.Emp.Rel.Com.)	11
<u>Pearson v. Callahan,</u> 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	19
<u>Pettis v. State,</u> 98 Wn.App. 553, 990 P.2d 453 (1999)	51
<u>Pickering v. Board of Education of Tp. High School,</u> 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	31, 32, 34

<u>Pope v. University of Washington,</u> 121 Wn.2d 479, 871 P.2d 590 (1993)	76, 77, 78, 79
<u>Punton v. Seattle Public Safety Comm'n,</u> 32 Wn.App. 959, n.6, 650 P.2d 1138 (1982)	7, 8
<u>Rankin v. McPherson,</u> 483 U.S. 378 (1987)	31
<u>Reilly v. City of Atlantic City,</u> 532 F.3d 216 (3 rd Cir. 2008)	17
<u>Rendish v. City of Tacoma,</u> 123 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 1997)	35
<u>Samson v. City of Bainbridge Island,</u> 683 F.3d 1051 (9 th Cir. 2012)	6
<u>Schilling v. Radio Holdings, Inc.,</u> 136 Wn.2d 152, 961 P.2d 371 (1998)	75-79
<u>Schwarz v. Secretary of Health & Human Resources,</u> 73 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 1995)	70
<u>Seattle Police Officers' Guild v. City of Seattle,</u> 80 Wn.2d 307, 494 P.2d 485 (1972)	14
<u>Shea v. Smith,</u> 966 F.2d 127 (3d Cir. 1992)	21, 22
<u>Smith v. Behr Process Corp.,</u> 113 Wn.App. 306, 54 P.3d 665 (2002)	69
<u>Smith v. Wade,</u> 461 U.S. 30 (1983)	35
<u>Snocom Dispatchers Association v. Southwest Snohomish County Public Safety Communications Agency,</u> 2011 WL 3894532 (Wash.Pub.Emp.Rel.Com.)	11

<u>Snowden v. Hughes,</u> 321 U.S. 1 (1944)	5
<u>Southwick v. Seattle Police Officer John Doe,</u> 145 Wn.App. 292, 186 P.3d 1089 (2008)	85
<u>State v. Clark,</u> 175 Wn.App. 109, 302 P.3d 553 (2013)	1
<u>Taylor v. City of Cheney,</u> 2012 WL 5361424 (E.D. Wash. 2012)	5
<u>Travis v. Washington Horse Breeders Ass'n, Inc.,</u> 111 Wash.2d 396, 759 P.2d 418 (1988)	69, 70
<u>Tweedall v. Fritz,</u> 987 F.Supp. 1126 (S.D. Ind. 1997)	4
<u>United States v. Timms,</u> 664 F.3d 436 (4 th Cir. 2012)	9, 19
<u>Walsh v. Ward,</u> 991 F.2d 1344 (7 th Cir. 1993)	23
<u>Washington State Patrol Troopers Ass'n v. Washington State Patrol,</u> 2013 WL 5181087 (Wash.Pub.Emp.Rel.Com.)	11
<u>White v. State,</u> 131 Wn.2d 1, 929 P.2d 396 (1997)	26, 27, 29, 30
<u>Wilson v. State,</u> 84 Wn.App. 332, 929 P.2d 448 (1996)	26, 27, 29
<u>Williams v. City of Seattle,</u> 607 F.Supp. 714 (W.D. Wash. 1985)	4, 6, 7
<u>Winston v. U.S. Postal Service,</u> 585 F.2d 198 (7 th Cir. 1978)	10, 11, 15

<u>Wright v. Illinois Dep't of Children & Family Servs.</u> 40 F.3d 1492 (7th Cir.1994)	27
--	----

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. §1961	86
42 U.S.C. §1983	passim
RAP 2.5(a)	81
RCW 4.56.110	83, 87
RCW 4.56.110(3)(a)	84, 85, 86
RCW 4.64.030	81
RCW 4.96.041	82, 84, 87
RCW 42.30.020	84
RCW 49.52.050	75, 76, 77
RCW 49.52.070	77, 78, 80

OTHER

<u>Aitchison</u> , "The Rights of Police Officers" at 169 (5 th Ed. LRIS 2004)	13, 14
Spokane City Charter §§ 52-54	12

This brief is filed in reply and response to Respondent Mehring's Response/Cross-Appeal brief.

I. APPELLANTS' REPLY TO MEHRING'S RESPONSE BRIEF

Contrary to Mehring's statements on the applicable standards of review, when a trial court commits an error of law, it is reviewable *de novo* by this Court. Dean v. Fishing Co. of Alaska, Inc., 177 Wn.2d 399, 300 P.3d 815 (2013). Jury instructions are also reviewed *de novo* for errors of law. Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Packaging System, Inc., 174 Wn.2d 851, 860, 281 P.3d 289 (2012). Prejudice is presumed if the instruction contains a clear misstatement of the law. Id. Constitutional law errors are also reviewed *de novo*. State v. Clark, 175 Wn.App. 109, 302 P.3d 553 (2013).
